



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**WRIT - A No. - 18579 of 1997**

Om Prakash Srivastava

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

The District Judge Mirzapur And Another

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : A.R.Dube, Akash Mani Tripathi, P.N. Tripathi, Sudhir Agarwal  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Ashish Misra, C.S.C., K.R.Sirohi, M.M. Sahai, Pradeep Kumar, S.H.Singh, S.M.A. Kazmi, Satyendra Pratap Singh, Wasim Alam, Yashwamt Varma

---

**Court No. - 34**

(SN.43)

**HON'BLE ANISH KUMAR GUPTA, J.**

1. Pursuant to the previous orders dated 30.03.2026 and 07.04.2026, Registrar (J) (Computer) has submitted a report whereby he has drawn the attention to the minutes of meeting of Information Technology/Computerization Committee and Digitization and Weeding of Records Committee, which has already resolved to remove the names of the counsels who are no longer alive and also to remove the names of Hon'ble Judges and from the Role of Advocate Section, and further proceedings in this matter are still on.

2. In addition, it has also been observed that names of Senior Advocate after their designation is still continuing in the cause list as well as in the e-Leglix Software as Advocate on Records. That also creates some problem while dealing with this matter.

3. In view thereof, after an Advocate on Record is designated as Senior Advocate, continuation of his name in the Advocate on Record as Advocate on Record is not feasible and is required to be removed forthwith after their designation.

4. Registry is therefore directed to point out the Committee to consider

whether the names of the counsel who was acting as Advocate on Record can be continued in the Cause List after his designation as Senior Advocate and the Committee may take appropriate decisions in this regard.

5. Heard in part.

6. List this matter **tomorrow** i.e., **17.04.2026 at 10:00 A.M.** along with connected matter for further hearing.

**(Anish Kumar Gupta,J.)**

**April 16, 2026**

Shubham Arya